
ffHARERA
f,F- eunuennnt Complajnt No. 7618 of 2022

BEFORE THE HARYANA REAI ESTATE R,EGUTATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGMM

ComDlaint no.: 76L8 ot 2022
Date ofDecision: o1.o3.2024

CORAM:
Shri Ashok Sangwan Member
Shri Sanieev Kumar Arora Member

ORDER

1.The present complaint dated, 27.1,2.2022 has been filed by the

complainant/allottee under section 31 ofthe Real Fistate (Regulation and

Development) Act,2016 [in short, the ActJ read. with rule 28 of the

Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 (in

short, the Rules) for violation of section 11[4)(a) o f the Act wherein it is

inter alio prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible for all

obligations, responsibilities and functions under the provision of the Act

Mrs. Sunita Devi
R/o: - House no. 41, E/88, Near Snai
Bhawan, Patel Nagar, BhiwaniIHaryanaJ

Complainant

Versus

llzar Buildwell Private Limited.
Regd. office at 302-A, Global Foyer,
Sector-43, Golf Course Road, Gurugram-
122009

Respondent

APPEARANCE:
Ms. Vandana Agarwal Advocate Complainant
N one Respondent
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GURUGRAM Complaint No. 7618 of 2022

or the Rules and regulations made thereunder or to the allottees as per

the agreement for sale executed inter se.

A. Unit and proiect related details

2. The particulars ofunit details, sale consideration, the amount paid by the

complainants, date of proposed handing over the possession, delay

period, ifany, have been detailed in the following tabular form:

Details

128 of 2079 daterl 27.11.2019 valid

RERA Registered / not
registered 79.0L.2024

Registration expired

T2-1905 floor 79, tower-2
admeasuring 64!l sq.ft. carpet area

e no 16 of complaint
Not executed

18.08.202 1 and (t2.09.2027

(Page no 19 and 20 of comPlaint)

tt.09.2021
Page no 21 of com la int

70.03.2024
(Calculated from the date of allotment
Ietter
Rs.26,5 5,180/-
[As alleged by crrmplainant no page

Particulars

Mahira Homes Sector 63-A, Village

Bhrampur,Gurugram
Name of the project

Affordable group housing colonYNatu re of the project

DTCP license no.

70.03.2021
16 of complaint

Allotment letter

U nit no.

Date of builder buyer
agreement
Reminder l and

Reminder 2 for payment
overdue
cancellation Notice

Due date of possession

Total sale consideration

15 of complaint)
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B.F of the complaint:

complainant has made the following submissions: -

Complaint No. 7618 of 2022

oflands it undertakes Projects

des the construction and

for affordable Housing

to the company

of 3BHK Unit TYPe-A,

-63-A situated in Tehsil

rg Rs. 1,31,3Cr0/- (Rs. One Lakh Lacs

ERA
RUGRAN/

3.

4.

of

all

the Respondent is

truction activities. Besid

rdable housing

ent to ind

ject bearing aP

Buildwell

area 643.28

engaged in business of dr:veloping of land and

istrict Gurugram- 1220

rry One Thousands Three Hundred only) datecl 03 07 2020'

the complainant received the allotment letter dated 1oth march

1- ^ that unit no. T2-1905, Type 3BHK unit Type-A, on floor no' 19 in

r T2 in affordable Housing Proiect ofthe cornpany situated in Sector

A, Village Bhrampur, Near Nadiark Opposite of Park Squar Building'

ated in Tehsil &District Gurugram- 122001 is 'lllotted to complainant'

Rs.16,55,837/-
(As alleged by complainant on page 15

of complaint

Paid up amount

Occupation certificate

Offer of possession
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Complaint No. 7618 of 2022

the complainant paid the 2nd instalment amounting to Rs.5,31,

- dated 24.03.2021 through Cheque in favour of "Mahira Homes

. That the complainant received the demand letter from respondent

1 with intimation to submit the instalmenta said unit on 1

by .09.2027.Th use ofcoronr complainant was not

the complainant paid

Tha

036

634

for instalment of Rs. 3,31.,L67 /- dated 10.08.2021.

Tha the thereafter complainant received the reminder-l of demand

on 18.08.2021 and reminder-2 ofdemand notice dated 2.09.2027

the thereafter com e cancellation notice of the

notl

but

inp

the
,

sition to pay

ird ins ed 05.10.2021 after delay of 10 days.

ention here that the compleLinant paid fourth andTh it is pertinent to

fi

RT

ii)

instalment with in time without receiving any clemand letter through

CO

ab

instalment but BBA was not signed between the parties which is

datory U/S 11(5J of RERA Act after receiving the 100/o of the total sale

n ation. That the complainant sent request letters for reinstate the

said unit on different dates ie 7.03.202 2,11..03.2022, 26.03.2022,

S in favour of "Mahira Homes 634". as per payrnent plan

hat it is pertinent to mention here that respondent sent demand of
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15.07.2022, 8.09.2022, but all in vain. That respondent send the pre-

cancellation notice for captioned unit to complainant by exercise his

power but without refunding the amount deposited by complainant

which reflects the malafide intentions ofthe company to grab the amount

deposited by complainant. That forcefully cancellation of the unit is the

final cause of action to file the present complaint and cause of action is

continuous one, hence the present complaint. That it is quite apparently

clear that Respondents have dishonest, malafide and mischievous

intentions to grab the amount from complainant and to obtain wrongful

gain and causing wrongful loss to complainant.

C. Relief sought by the complainant:

10. The complainant has sought following relief(sJ:

l. Direct the respondent to reinstate the unLit no T2'1905, type

3bhk unit, on floor no 19 in tower 2 in affordable housing

proiect.

II. To impose penalty on respondent for not signing agreement for

sale after taking 10yo amount oftotal sale consideration'

III. Award cost of Rs 1,00,000/- (One lakh only) towards litigation

expenses,

11.The present complaint was filed on 27.12.20i!.2 and registered as

complaint no.761-8 of 2022. As per the registry, complainant has sent

copy of complaint along with annexures through speed post as well as

through email. The tracking report of the same hLas been submitted by

Complaint No. 7678 of 2022
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complainant with the complaint. On 13.10 2023 the authority

ed ex-parte against the respondent. But on 05.01.2024 the

sel for the respondent appeared and filed an application for setting

the ex-parte orders. The authority on 05.01.2024, in the interest of

, directed the respondent to file written submissions within a

of 2 weeks i.e., by 19.01.2024. Till date no such written

ssions have been filed by the respondent accordingly the authority

umes that respondent has nothing to say on his behalf proceeding

matter as per the documents already placed on record and herebythe documents alreaoy Placeo

defence of the respondent stands struck off.

L2.T e authority ob as well as subject matter

) sdiction to adjud aint for the reasons given

b low.

I Territorial iurisdiction

per notification no. 1/92/2077-7TCP dated 1'4.72.201'7 issued by

run and Country Planning Department, the jurisdiction of Real Estate

p

d

d

Authority, Gurugram shall be entire Gurugram District for

purpose with offices situated in Gurugram. In the present case, the

iect in question is situated within the planning area of Gurugram

strict. Therefore, this authority has complete territorial )urisdiction to

with the present complaint.

II Subiect matter iurisdiction
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Section 11.[4)[aJ of the Act, 2016 provides that the promoter shall be

responsible to the allottees as per agreement for sale. Section 11(4J(a)

is reproduced as hereunder:

Section 71(4)(a)

Be responsible for all obligations, responsibilities ona' functions under the

provisions of this Act or the rules and regulotions mode thereunder or to the

ollottee as per the qgreement for sole, or to the associotion of allottee, os the

cqse may be, till the conveyance ofoll the apartments, pbts or buildings, os the

case may be, to the qllottee, or the common oreas to the ossociation ofallottee
or the competent outhority, as the case moy be;

Section 34-Functions of the Autllorlty:

34(f) of the Act provides to ensure compliance of the obligqtions cast upon the

primoter, the ollottee and the reol estote agentsunder tllis Act and the rules ond

reg u Io ti on s m a d e the re unde r.

So, in view of the provisions of the Act quoted above, the authority has

complete jurisdiction to decide the complirint regarding non-

compliance of obligations by the promoter leavir,g aside compensation

which is to be decided by the adjudicating officer if pursued by the

complainant at a later stage.

Entitlement of the complainant for refund:

E.l Direct the respondent to reinstate the unit no T2-1905, type 3bhk

unit, on floor no 19 ln tower 2 in affordable housing proiect.

E.ll To impose penalty on respondent for not signing agreement for

sale after taking 10olo amount oftotal sale consideration'

E,III Award cost ofRs 1,00,000/' towards litigation expenses.

13. The above-mentioned reliefs are being taken up together as the findings

with respect to one relief will affect the findings of other reliefs. The

complainant was allotted unit no. t2-1905 the project "Mahira Homes"

by the respondent/builder for a total consideration of t 26,55,180/-

Complaint No. 7618 of 2022
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under the Affordable Group Housing Policy 2013. I,,lo buyer's agreement

was executed. The possession ofthe unit was to be offered with 4 years

from approval of building plans or from the date of environment

clearance whichever is later. The due date of possession have been

calculated from the date of allotment as both the above-mentioned

dates are not available. Accordingly, the due date of possession comes

out to be 1,0.03.2025. The complainant paid a sum of I 16,55,837/- as

per the details provided by the complainant on page 15 of complaint.

The respondent promoter on 18.08.2021 and 02.09.2021 issued the

demand letters. The respondent promoter thereafter issued

cancellation notice dated LL.09.2021 after publication of list of

defaulters in "Punjab Kesari" on 11.09.2021.In line with the aforesaid

facts, the pleadings and documents placed on recc,rd, the main question

which arises before the authority for the purpose of adiudication is that

"whether the said cancellation is a valid in the eyes of law?"

14, The authority has examined the cancellation notice dated 11.09,2021.

Since the proiect is an affordable group housing proiect, the cancellation

process shall be as per clause S(iii)(iJ of the .AHP, 2013 only. The

relevant clause is reproduced below for the reference:

"lf any successful applicant fails to deposit the instollments
within the time period os prescribed in the ollotment letter
issued by the colonizer, o reminder moy be issued to him for
depositing the due instollments within a period of15 doys from
the date of issue of such notice. lf the allottee still defaults in
mqking the payment, the list of such defaulters may be
published in one regional Hindi news-poper hq\ling circulation
of more than ten thousand in the State for poyment of due

amount within 15 days from the dote of publicotion of such

notice, foiling which ollotment moy be cancelled, ln such cases

olso an amount of Rs 25,000/- may be deducted by the coloniser
and the bqlonce omount shall be refunded tc the applicont.

Complaint No. 7618 of 2022
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Suchllqts may be considered by the committeefor offer to those

applicants falting in the waiting list"

15. The due procedure of cancellation being mentioned in the policy, 2013

is that if any complainant makes default of any installment due then the

promoter shall issue a reminder notice for clearing the outstanding

dues within 15 days from the date of reminder and thereafter, if the

default continues, publish the list of defaulter in daily newspaper and

finally after the lapse of 15 days from the date of publication can issue

the cancellation letter. As per the cancellation letter dated 11 09 2021

on one hand the respondentgives 15 days'time to clear the outstanding

dues and on the other hand states that they have published in the

newspaper on 1,1.09.2021 and accordingly the allotment stands

cancelled. Accordingly, it is established that the Ietter dated 11 09 2021

has not been issued after following the due procedure mentioned in

clause S(iiiJ(i) of the AHP, 2013 as discussed above therefore, the said

cancellation notice dated 21,.08.2021 is not valid and the authority

hereby sets aside the same.

16. In the present complaint, the complainant intends to continue with the

project and is seeking possession of the subject unit Moreover' the

cancellation letter dated 1'L.09.2021is set aside as referred above the

respondent is hereby directed to re-instate the said unit of the

complainant within 30 days from the date of this order and handover

the possession of the unit within 2 months after receiving occupation

certificate from the competent authority as per s'rction 17(1) ofthe Act

The complainant is also directed to make the payment of the

outstanding amount, if any according to the paynrent plan as prescribed

under the Affordable PolicY, 2013.
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E.lll. To compensate the complainants forthe said legal action by paying
the applicable litigation and other legal expenses being incurred.

17.The complainants in the aforesaid relief are seeking relief w.r.t

compensation. Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in civil appeal titled

as M/s Newtech Promoters and Developers Pvt, Ltd. V/s State of UP

& Ors. fCivil appeal nos. 6745-6749 of 2021, decided on 1'1.11.2021)'

has held that an allottee is entitled to claim compensation under

sections 12, 14, 1.8 and section 19 which is to be decided by the

adludicating officer as per section 71 and the quarLtum ofcompensation

shall be adjudged by the adiudicating officer having due regard to the

factors mentioned in section 72. The adjudicating officer has exclusive

jurisdiction to deal with the complaints in respect of compensation

Therefore, the complainants are advised to approach the adjudicating

officer for seeking the relief of compensation.

F. Directions of the authority

18. Hence, the authority hereby passes this order and issue the following

directions under section 37 of the Act to ensure compliance of

obligations casted upon the promoter as per the lunctions entrusted to

the authority under section 34(fl ofthe Aa:

i. The respondent is directed to re-instate the unit of the

complainant, within 30 days from the date of this order,

ii. The respondent is further directed to handover the possession of

the unit within 2 months after receiving occupation certificate

from the competent authority as per section 17(1) of the Act. The

complainant is also directed to make the payment of the

outstanding amount, if any according to the payment plan as

prescribed under the Affordable Policy, 2 013

Complaint No. 7618 of 2022
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The respondent shall not charge anything from the complainants

which is not the part of the agreement, However, holding charges

shall not be charged by the promoters at any point of time even

after being part of agreement as per law settled by Hon'ble

Haryana Real Esta Authority', Gurugram

d: 01..03.2024grffis
?\ I ll I ll filr]:
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Supreme Court in civil appeal no. 3 889 /2020.


